

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18898/2025

URN: CW / 42502U / 2025

1. Lokendra Pal Garg S/o Shri Bhagwan Lal Garg, Aged About 53 Years
2. Anand Garg S/o Shri Bhagwan Lal Garg, Aged About 51 Years,
3. Bharat Garg S/o Shri Bhagwan Lal Garg, Aged About 48 Years,
All are residents Of Garg Traders, Hospital Road, Baran (Rajasthan) And Having Office At G-6, Amber Tower, Sansar Chandra Road, Jaipur -302001 (Raj.), Through Power Of Attorney Holder Saurabh Garg S/o Anand Garg, 29 Years, R/o Garg Traders, Hospital Road, Bara District, Rajasthan, 325205

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. The Unit Head Cum Senior Regional Manager, Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Limited (A Rajasthan Government Undertaking) Epip, Neemrana - 301706, Distt. Alwar.
2. Office Of Estate Officer, Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd. , Epip, Neemrana, District Alwar- 301705
3. M/s Amrit Environmental Technologies Pvt. Ltd., (A Wholly Owned Subsidiary Of Orient Green Power Company Limited), Having Its Registered Office At Bascon Futura Sv, 4Th Floor, No. 10/1, Venkatanarayana Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600017, Tamil Nadu, Through Its Authorised Representative Mr. A. Ponnambalam.
4. M/s Orient Green Power Company Limited, Having Its Registered Office At Bascon Futura Sv, 4Th Floor, No.10/1, Venkatanarayana Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600017, Tamil Nadu, Through Its Authorised Representative Mr. A. Ponnambalam.

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18021/2025

URN: CW / 40834U / 2025

1. M/s Amrit Environmental Technologies Pvt. Ltd., (A Wholly Owned Subsidiary Of Orient Green Power Company Limited), Having Its Registered Office At Bascon Futura Sv, 4Th Floor, No.10/1, Venkatanarayana Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600017, Tamil Nadu, Through Its Authorised Representative Mr. A. Ponnambalam.
2. M/s Orient Green Power Company Limited, Having Its Registered Office At Bascon Futura Sv, 4Th Floor, No.10/1, Venkatanarayana Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600017, Tamil Nadu, Through Its Authorised Representative Mr. A. Ponnambalam.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. The Unit Head Cum Senior Regional Manager, Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Limited (A Rajasthan Government Undertaking) Epip, Neemrana -

301706, Distt. Alwar.

2. Court Of Estate Officer, Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd., Epip, Neemrana, District Alwar - 301705
3. Lokendra Pal Garg S/o Shri Bhagwan Lal Garg, Aged About 53 Years, Resident Of Garg Traders, Hospital Road, Baran (Rajasthan) And Having Office At G-6, Amber Tower, Sansar Chandra Road, Jaipur -302001 (Raj.)
4. Anand Garg S/o S/o Shri Bhagwan Lal Garg, Aged About 51 Years, Resident Of Garg Traders, Hospital Road, Baran (Rajasthan) And Having Office At G-6, Amber Tower, Sansar Chandra Road, Jaipur -302001 (Raj.)
5. Bharat Garg S/o Shri Bhagwan Lal Garg, Aged About 48 Years, Resident Of Garg Traders, Hospital Road, Baran (Rajasthan) And Having Office At G-6, Amber Tower, Sansar Chandra Road, Jaipur -302001 (Raj.)

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.M. Ranjan, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Rohan Agarwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ajeet Kumar Bhandari, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Vikram Pratap Singh & Ms. Kanika Wadhwani

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA
Order

20/07/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw the present petitions with liberty to submit a representation before the Competent Authority.
2. Permission sought for is granted.
3. In view of above, the present petitions are dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.
4. It is made clear that this Court has not expressed any opinion on merits of these cases.

(ANAND SHARMA),J